

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

8

Снар. 103.

Amendment.

MOOSE, DEER AND CARIBOU .--- INDECENT EXPOSURES.

Chapter 103.

An act to amend section nine of chapter thirty of the revised statutes, relating to moose, deer and caribou.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section nine of chapter thirty of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line of said section the word "February" and inserting therein the word 'January; also by striking out the word "so" in the seventh line, and all after the word "caribou" in the same line of said section, so that said section shall read as follows:

Moose, decr, &c., hunting and killing of, with dogs, pcualty for.

Dogs hunting moose, &c., may be killed. 'SECT. 9. No person shall hunt or kill with dogs any moose, deer or caribou on any lands in this state under a penalty of forty dollars for every such moose, deer or caribou so killed; and no person shall, between the first day of January and the first day of October, in any manner hunt or kill any moose, deer or caribou, under the same penalties as above provided. Any person may lawfully shoot or otherwise kill any dog found hunting moose, deer or caribou.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1873.

Chapter 104.

An act to amend section five of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, relating to indecent exposures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section five of chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: 'And whoever wantonly and indecently exposes his person shall be punished by imprisonment not more than thirty days, and by fine not exceeding ten dollars,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'SECT. 5. If any man and woman, one or both being at the time married to another person, lewdly and lasciviously cohabit, or married or unmarried are guilty of open, gross lewdness and lascivious behavior, they shall each be punished by imprisonment not more than five years, or by fine not exceeding three hundred dollars; and whoever wantonly and indecently exposes his person shall be punished by imprisonment not more than thirty days, and by fine not exceeding ten dollars.'

Approved February 19, 1873.

Amendment.

Lewdness, &c., penalty for.

Indecent exposure, penalty for.